Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
)

SENIOR SERVICES, BUREAU OF 
)

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0391 DH




)

ARTHUR YOUNG, 

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We find cause to discipline Arthur Young’s emergency medical technician-paramedic license because he took Phenergan from an ambulance without authorization and self-injected it.   

Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint on March 25, 2004.  Young filed an answer to the complaint on June 4, 2004.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on September 29, 2004.  Alisa M. Dotson and Kelly Walker represented the Department.  Although notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Young nor anyone representing him appeared.  The last written argument was due on November 30, 2004.  

Findings of Fact


1.  Young is licensed by the Department as an emergency medical technician-paramedic.  His license was renewed on September 12, 2001, and it expires on September 30, 2006.  


2.  Young was employed as a paramedic with Pike County Memorial Hospital in Louisiana, Missouri, on February 15, 2003.  


3.  On February 15, 2003, Young was on call for the 7:00 a.m. through 7:00 p.m. shift. That morning, Young was called in for an emergency transfer of an elderly patient from Pike County Memorial Hospital to St. Joseph Health Center in St. Charles, Missouri.  The patient was transferred for surgery on a blood clot in her leg.  


4.  Young had been suffering from nausea, vomiting, and diarrhea during the night, but did not call in sick.  He responded to the call and went to the hospital.  Young then informed Nursing House Supervisor Patricia Johnson that he was ill and needed someone to work for him.  Johnson stated that he should have called in sick.  Young began making calls to find someone to take the transfer.  Phil Renner, the EMS manager, offered to go in and take the transfer.  The paramedic crew that was on duty at the hospital during that shift – Dave King and Gary Moore – returned from an emergency call.  Young stated that he should have King give him a shot of Phenergan to settle his stomach.  King offered to take the transfer, but Young declined.  Young served as the ambulance attendant for the patient, but his efforts to find a replacement had delayed the transfer.  EMT-Basic Debi Henry was the ambulance driver.  


5.  During the transfer, Young set up an intravenous line to the patient, administered narcotic analgesics to her intravenously, and monitored her heart.  Young’s report for the transfer states:  

[Redacted] year old [redacted] presented to ED today with pain and discoloration in her right foot.  The patient has an extensive history of thromboli in her lower extremities.  After Heparin 

therapy the foot is warm, however, the patients 3 digit on the right foot remains cyanotic and painful.  

While enroute to the ED, the patient had significant recurrences of pain and required narcotic analgesia for relief.  


6.  During the transfer, Young felt extremely nauseated.  Young removed Phenergan from the drug box in the ambulance and self-administered an intramuscular injection of the drug.  Phenergan is a prescription antiemetic used to treat nausea, vomiting, and motion sickness.  The drug may cause considerable drowsiness, as well as disorientation and dizziness.


7.  Young did not have a physician’s order or permission from the ambulance service or hospital to remove the drug for personal use.  


8.  Henry saw Young in the ambulance compartment with his sleeve rolled up and his arm bare.  Young stated, “You didn’t see that.”  Young also stated that it was “above and beyond the call of duty to give yourself a shot.”  


9.  Young did not document that he had removed the Phenergan from the drug box. 


10.  After transporting the patient to the hospital in St. Charles, Young told Henry that the injection made him feel “loopy.”  Young fell asleep on the way back from the transfer.  


11.  Upon returning from the transfer, Young did not restock the Phenergan or report that it had been taken.  Young asked Dr. Waseri if he would write a prescription for the Phenergan that Young had already taken while en route, and Dr. Waseri stated that he would not do that.  


12.  Pike County Memorial Hospital has a written policy stating that in order for employees to receive a prescription from a physician who is on staff, the employee must register as a patient in the clinic or the emergency room.  That policy was in effect on February 15, 2003, and had been posted after employees persisted in asking staff physicians for prescriptions without being seen as a patient.  


13.  Henry reported Young’s Phenergan use to Johnson, the Nursing House Supervisor.


14.  Later that day, Johnson and Renner (the EMS manager) confronted Young about using the Phenergan during the transfer.  Young refused to either admit or deny it and said, “You’re making a large accusation.”  Young told Johnson that the drug was missing because he had drawn it up to give to the patient in case she became nauseated from the pain medication that he had given her.  


15.  Pike County Memorial Hospital initially suspended Young for three days and then terminated his employment.  Young finally admitted to taking the Phenergan from the ambulance.    

Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over the Department’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Department has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


Section 190.165.2 provides:  


The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:  

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by sections 190.100 to 190.245; 

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 

*   *   *


(16) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public[.]

Accordingly, the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2) provides:  

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act  or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:  

*   *   *


(E) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act; 

*   *   *


(L) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.] 

I.  Misconduct and Dishonesty


Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  


The Department argues that Young’s actions of taking the Phenergan without authorization and without the ambulance service’s permission, taking a drug with sedative effects during a patient transport, telling his partner that she did not see him take the drug, failing to document that he took the drug, lying to his supervisor, and failing to admit to taking the drug 

until confronted, constitute misconduct and dishonesty.  We agree, except that using a drug with sedative effects during a patient transport is not, by itself, dishonest.  There is cause to discipline Young’s license under Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(E) and § 190.165.2(5).  

II.  Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence


The Department also asserts that these actions violated the professional trust between Young and the ambulance service, his colleague, and his patient.  We agree.  There is cause to discipline Young’s license under Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(L) and § 190.165.2(12).

III.  Conduct That is Harmful or Dangerous


The Department also asserts that there is cause to discipline Young’s license under 

§ 190.165.2(16) for “[a]ny conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public[.]”  However, § 190.165.2 limits the causes for discipline to “failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.”  (Emphasis added.)  Although § 190.165.2(16) is a covered statutory provision, it is phrased as a cause for discipline, not a law to comply with.  It cannot be “violated.”  And the regulations that provide cause for discipline are limited to certain enumerated grounds, such as those quoted in Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2) above.  


We find in the regulations no cause to discipline for “[a]ny conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public[.]”  Therefore, although we agree that Young’s conduct might have been “harmful or dangerous” to the health of the patient, we find no legal basis to discipline him under § 190.165.2(16).
IV.  Conclusion 


Young argues that he has provided exemplary service as a paramedic for more than 25 years and has received many awards.  The Department presented evidence that even if Young 

took the transfer and then was too sick to complete it, he could have transferred the patient to another ambulance service along the way.  Young argues that he took the Phenergan with the goal of providing service to the patient and feared that transferring the patient to another ambulance service would cause further delay, and thus harm to the patient.  Young contends that he made a “battlefield decision,” which was, in hindsight, a bad judgment.


To Young’s credit, this was an isolated incident, and there is no evidence that his use of the drug was for anything other than a legitimate medical purpose.  However, his unauthorized use of the Phenergan was improper and is grounds to discipline his license under the statutes and regulation that we have discussed.  We note that the purpose of the licensing laws is not to punish people, but to protect the public.  Wasem v. Missouri Dental Bd., 405 S.W.2d 492, 497 (Mo. App., St.L. 1966).  This Commission is charged with the responsibility to make an independent determination of whether there are legal grounds to discipline a professional license.  The licensing agency makes the determination as to the discipline to be imposed.  Section 621.110, RSMo 2000.  Young may argue mitigating factors before the Department at the disciplinary hearing.  The Department may consider whether suspension or probation may be more appropriate than revocation of Young’s license, in light of Young’s otherwise long and apparently unblemished record of service.  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Young’s license for misconduct, dishonesty, and a violation of professional trust or confidence.  


SO ORDERED on January 27, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  
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